

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
AT KANSAS CITY**

)
)
RAYTHEON AIRCRAFT CO.,)
Plaintiff,)

) Case No. 05-2328 JWJ
)

v.)

)
)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
Defendant .)
_____)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR PARTIAL DISMISSAL,
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

KELLY A. JOHNSON
Acting Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice
LOIS GODFREY WYE
D.C. Bar No. 429674
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Index of Exhibits xiii

Glossary xiv

INTRODUCTION/NATURE OF THE CASE 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 6

I. WHO MAY BE LIABLE UNDER CERCLA 8

II. THE SELECTION OF A CERCLA CLEAN-UP ACTION 11

III. IMPLEMENTATION OF CLEAN-UP ACTIONS 14

IV. OPPORTUNITY FOR PARTIES OTHER THAN EPA TO RECOVER
RESPONSE COSTS 17

V. JUDICIAL REVIEW PROVISIONS 18

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 19

STANDARD OF REVIEW 21

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 22

ARGUMENT 23

I. COUNT I MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE RAYTHEON IS A PRP
AND ITS ONLY CLAIM CAN BE IN CONTRIBUTION AS GOVERNED BY
CERCLA SECTION 113(f) 23

II. COUNT II MUST BE DISMISSED EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT RAYTHEON
HAS “RESOLVED ITS LIABILITY... IN AN ADMINISTRATIVE OR
JUDICIALLY APPROVED SETTLEMENT.” 27

III. COUNT III MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THERE IS NO COMMON
LAW RIGHT OF CONTRIBUTION UNDER CERCLA 28

IV. COUNT IV MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE SECTION 113(h) BARS

PRE-ENFORCEMENT REVIEW OF SECTION 106 ORDERS; IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE UNITED STATES IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THIS CLAIM BECAUSE CERCLA SECTION 106 DOES NOT DEPRIVE PARTIES OF DUE PROCESS 31

A. CERCLA Section 113(h) Bars Pre-enforcement Review of Unilateral Administrative Orders 31

1. Both The Plain Language Of The Statute And Its Legislative History Prohibit Pre-Enforcement Review Of An Order Issued Under Section 106 Of CERCLA 33

2. In this Case No Exceptions Apply to the General Rule That Review Of Ongoing Remedial Activities Is Barred 36

B. Even If This Court Had Jurisdiction Over This Claim, The Claim Would Fail 37

1. Raytheon’s Due Process Claim Fails Upon Identification Of Even One Scenario In Which The Challenged Statutory Provisions Are Constitutional 39

a. The Challenged Statutory Provisions Provide A Full And Fair Opportunity To Be Heard By A Federal District Court Judge Before Any Deprivation Of A Protected Interest Can Occur . . . 40

b. Raytheon’s Allegations Attacking The Sufficiency Of The Judicial Enforcement Proceeding Lack Merit 44

i. Raytheon’s Ex Parte Young Challenges To The Constitutionality Of Section 113(h) Are Unfounded 44

ii. The “Sufficient Cause” Defense Affords Suitable Protection 47

iii. Raytheon’s Speculations About The Timing Of The EPA Enforcement Action And Adequacy Of The Administrative Record Do Not Present A Proper Facial Challenge 48

c. CERCLA Also Allows Parties That Choose To Comply

	With Section 106 Orders An Opportunity To Petition For Reimbursement Once The Clean-Up Is Complete	51
d.	CERCLA Does Not Deprive Any Party Of A Constitutional "Right" To Contribution	52
V.	COUNT V MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT IS BARRED BY CERCLA SECTION 113(h) AND BECAUSE THE UAO AT ISSUE COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF BOTH THE CONSTITUTION AND THE STATUTE	55
	CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) 38

AJA Assocs. v. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 817 F.2d 1070 (3d Cir. 1987) 51, 54

Akzo Coatings, Inc. v. Aigner Corp., 30 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1994) 10, 25, 30

American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan, 526 U.S. 40 (1999) 40

Aminoil, Inc. v. United States, 646 F. Supp. 294 (C.D. Cal. 1986) 38

Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA, 959 F. Supp. 1318 (D. Colo. 1997) 46

Amoco Oil Co. v. Borden, Inc., 889 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1989) 10, 30, 46

AMW Materials Testing, Inc. v. Town of Babylon, 348 F. Supp. 2d 4 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 27

Armco, Inc. v. EPA, 124 F. Supp. 2d 474 (N.D. Ohio 1999) 46

Atlantic Research Corp. v. United States, No. 02-CV-1199 (W.D. Ark. May 31, 2005) 27

Aves v. Shah, No. 96-3063, 1997 WL 589177 (10th Cir. 1997) 53

Avnet, Inc. v. Amtel, Inc., Civ. A. Nos. 91-0383B, 91-0690B,
1994 WL 705433 (D.R.I. Nov. 29, 1994) 36

Axel Johnson, Inc. v. Carroll Carolina Oil Co., 191 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 1999) 30

Bancamerica Commercial Corp. v. Mosher Steel of Kansas, 100 F.3d 792 10, 24, 30

Barnet Aluminum Corp. v. Reilly, 927 F.2d 289 (6th Cir. 1991) 17, 18, 32, 38, 49

Bedford Affiliates v. Sills, 156 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1998) 10, 25, 30

Benderson Dev. Co., Inc. v. Neumade Prods. Corp., No. 98-241,
2005 WL 1397013 (W.D.N.Y. June 13, 2005) 26

Block v. Community Nutrition Inst., 467 U.S. 340 (1984) 31, 32

Blue Tee Corp. v. ASARCO, No. 03-5011, 2005 WL 1532955 (W.D. Mo. June 7, 2005) 28

Boarhead Corp. v. Erickson, 923 F.2d 1011 (3d Cir. 1991) 7, 33, 54

Boyd v. Bulala, 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989) 53

Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer, 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998) 39

Cadlerock Props Joint Venture, L.P. v. Schilberg, No. 3:01-8962005,
WL 1683494 (D. Conn. July 19, 2005) 26

Centerior Serv. Co. v. Acme Scrap Iron & Metal Corp., 153 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998) . 10, 25, 30

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999) 38

City of Waukeshaw v. Viacom Int’l, Inc., 362 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (E.D. Wisc. 2005) 26

Clinton County Comm’rs v. EPA, 116 F.3d 1018 (3d Cir. 1997) 36

Communications Workers v. Beck, 487 U.S. 735 (1988) 39

Consolidated Edison Co. v. UGI Utilities, Inc., 423 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005) 10, 25, 30

Control Data Corp. v. S.C.S.C. Corp., 53 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1995) 7

Cooper Industries v. Aviall, 125 S. Ct. 577 (2004) 3, 4, 11, 22, 27, 29, 57

County Line Inv. Co. v. Tinney, 933 F.2d 1508 (10th Cir. 1991) 29

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl. Study Group, Inc., 438 U.S. 59 (1978)

Duquesne Light Co. v. EPA, 698 F.2d 456, 470 n.14 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 45

Dico, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co., 340 F.3d 525 (8th Cir. 2003) 10, 30

Elementis Chem. Inc. v. T H Agric. and Nutrition, L.L.C.,
373 F. Supp. 2d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 27

Elliott Indus. Ltd Partnership v. BP America Prod. Co., 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005) 21

Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Browner, 52 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1995) 5, 16, 38-40, 51

Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Clinton, 848 F. Supp. 1359, 1365 (N.D. Ill. 1994) 40, 41

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 44, 45, 47

Fairchild Semiconductor Corp. v. EPA, 984 F.2d 283 (9th Cir. 1993) 38

Federal Lands Legal Consortium, ex rel. Robart Estate v. United States,
195 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 1999) 40

Florida Power & Light Co. v. EPA, 145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 16

Franklin Sav. Ass'n v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 934 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1991) 50

Greene v. Barrett, 174 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 1999) 40

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass'n, 452 U.S. 264 (1981) 39

In re Bell Petroleum Servs., Inc., 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993) 7

In re CMC Heartland Partners, 966 F.2d 1143 (7th Cir. 1992) 54

In re FV Steel and Wire Co., 331 B.R. 385 (Bankr. E.D. Wisc. 2005) 26

In re Reading Co., 115 F.3d 1111 (3d Cir. 1997) 9, 23, 29

J.V. Peters & Co. v. EPA, 767 F.2d 263 (6th Cir. 1985) 40

Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co., 287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002) 21, 24

Kelley v. EPA, 15 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 14, 15, 51, 56

Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. Browner, 58 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 1995) 46

Lawmaster v. Ward, 125 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 1997) 22

Linemaster Switch Corp. v. EPA, 938 F.2d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 13

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 39, 40

McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Perry, 47 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1995) 31

Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc., 516 U.S. 479 (1996) 30

Mercury Mall Assocs., Inc. v. Nick's Market, Inc., 368 F. Supp. 2d 513 (E.D. Va. 2005) . 26, 52

Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n, 453 U.S. 1 (1981) 30

Missouri v. United States, 109 F.3d 440 (8th Cir. 1997) 35

<u>Morrison Enters. v. McShares, Inc.</u> , 302 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2002)	7, 10, 24
<u>N.J. Turnpike Auth. v. PPG Indus., Inc.</u> , 197 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 1999)	30
<u>New Castle County v. Halliburton NUS Corp.</u> , 111 F.3d 1116 (3d Cir. 1997)	10, 25, 29
<u>Nichols v. United States</u> , 796 F.2d 361 (10th Cir. 1986)	21, 24
<u>North Shore Gas Co. v. EPA</u> , 930 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1991).	18, 31, 36
<u>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers</u> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	4, 29, 30
<u>Ohio v. EPA</u> , 997 F.2d 1520 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13, 50
<u>Oil, Chem. And Atomic Workers Int'l Union v. Richardson</u> , 214 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	32
<u>Oklahoma Operating Co. v. Love</u> , 252 U.S. 331 (1920)	44
<u>Pharmacia Corp. v. Clayton Chemical Acquisition LLC</u> , No. 02-0428, 2005 WL 615755 (S.D.Ill. Mar. 8, 2005)	28
<u>Pinal Creek Group v. Newmont Mining Corp.</u> , 118 F.3d 1298, 1301 (9th Cir. 1997) ..	10, 25, 30
<u>Pneumo Abex Corp. v. High Point, Thomasville & Denton R.R.</u> , 142 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 1998)	10, 25
<u>Public Lands Council v. Babbitt</u> , 167 F.3d 1287(10th Cir. 1999), <u>aff'd</u> , 529 U.S. 728 (2000)	37
<u>Redwing Carriers, Inc. v. Saraland Apartments</u> , 94 F.3d 1489 (11th Cir. 1996)	9, 10, 25, 30
<u>Rumpke of Ind., Inc. v. Cummins Engine Co.</u> , 107 F.3d 1235 (7th Cir. 1997)	9
<u>Schalk v. Reilly</u> , 900 F.2d at 1091 (7 th Cir. 1990)	34, 36, 38
<u>Simms v. Oklahoma</u> , 165 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 1999)	22
<u>Society of Separationists v. Pleasant Grove City</u> , 416 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)	21
<u>Solid State Circuits, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 812 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1987) .	15-17, 38, 40, 41, 44, 47, 48, 55
<u>South Macomb Disposal Auth. v. EPA.</u> , 681 F. Supp. 1244 (E.D. Mich. 1988)	32, 34

Southern Ohio Coal Co. v. Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enforcement,
20 F.3d 1418 (6th Cir. 1994) 46

Sun Co., Inc. v. Browning-Ferris, Inc., 124 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 1997) 10, 25, 28, 30

Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc., 451 U.S. 630 (1981). 28, 29

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994) 31, 32, 41, 45-47

Thunder Basin Oil Co. v. Martin, 969 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1993) 45, 49

Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC, 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 37

United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp., 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003),
cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1103 (2004) 53

United States v. Bestfoods, 524 U.S. 51 (1998) 6, 24

United States v. Charles George Trucking, 682 F. Supp. 1260 (D. Mass. 1988) 37

United States v. City and County of Denver, 100 F.3d 1509 (10th Cir. 1996) 18, 31

United States v. Colorado & E. R.R., 50 F.3d 1530 (10th Cir. 1995) 10, 23, 25, 30

United States v. Iron Mountain, 812 F. Supp. 1528, 1545 (E.D. Cal. 1993) 53

United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co., 420 U.S. 223 (1975) 41

United States v. Parsons, 723 F. Supp. 757 (N.D. Ga. 1989) 41

United States v. Reilly Tar & Chem. Corp., 606 F. Supp. 412 (D. Minn. 1985) 38, 44

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 4, 37, 48, 49

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc., 513 U.S. 64 (1994) 48

United Techs. Corp. v. Browning-Ferris Indus., 33 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 1994) 9, 10

Virginia v. United States, 74 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 1996) 35

Voluntary Purchasing Groups, Inc. v. Reilly, 889 F.2d 1380 (5th Cir. 1989) 34

Wagner Elec. Corp. v. Thomas, 612 F. Supp. 736 (D. Kan. 1985) 38, 44, 47

Wagner Seed Co. v. Daggett, 800 F.2d 310 (2d Cir. 1986) 16, 38, 41, 44, 45, 47.
Washington State Dep't of Transp. v. EPA, 917 F.2d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 13
West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist., 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000) 4, 37
Young v. United States, 394 F.3d 858 (10th Cir. 2005) 25

STATUTES

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, (CERCLA”),
42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675 1
42 U.S.C. § 9601(9) 8
42 U.S.C. § 9601(23) 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 9601(24) 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 9601(25) 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 9604(e) 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 9605 13
42 U.S.C. § 9606 2
42 U.S.C. § 9606(a) 7, 16, 23, 34, 56
42 U.S.C. § 9606(b)(1) 5, 16, 17, 41, 55
42 U.S.C. § 9606(b)(2)(D) 49
42 U.S.C. § 9606(b)(2) 5, 51, 52, 54, 55
42 U.S.C. § 9606(b)(2)(A) 17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 9606(b)(2)(D) 49
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) 23
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(A) 9, 41
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B) 9

42 U.S.C. § 9607(b)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 9607(c)(3)	5, 16, 42, 43, 45
42 U.S.C. § 9607(n)	9
42 U.S.C. § 9613(a)	50
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)	2, 3, 22
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1)	10, 11, 27
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(B)	11, 27, 55
42 U.S.C. § 9613(h)	4-6, 18, 33
42 U.S.C. § 9613(h)(1)	36
42 U.S.C. § 9613(j)	50
42 U.S.C. § 9613(k)	14, 50
42 U.S.C. § 9613(k)(2)(D)	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 9617(b)-(d)	14
42 U.S.C. § 9622	14, 43
42 U.S.C. § 9622(a)	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 9622(e)	14
42 U.S.C. § 9696(b)(1)	5
10 U.S.C. §§ 2700-2710	2
26 U.S.C. § 9507	15
28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 2462	49
Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-410, 104 Stat. 890 (1990)	16

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 19.4 16

40 C.F.R. § 300.120(a)(2) 13

40 C.F.R. § 300.175(b)(4) 13

40 C.F.R. Pt. 300.400-440 13

40 C.F.R. § 300.415(n)(2) 12

40 C.F.R. § 300.420 13

40 C.F.R. § 300.425 13

40 C.F.R. § 300.425(b) 13

40 C.F.R. § 300.425(c) 13

40 C.F.R. § 300.430 13

40 C.F.R. § 300.415(a)(2) 12

40 C.F.R. § 300.415(b)(4) 12

40 C.F.R. § 300.415(n) 43, 44

40 C.F.R. § 300.415(n)(2) 43

40 C.F.R. § 300.415(n)(4) 12

40 C.F.R. § 300.430 14

40 C.F.R. § 300.430(f)(3) 50

40 C.F.R. § 300.430(f)(4) 14

40 C.F.R. § 300.810 12, 49, 50

40 C.F.R. § 300.815 50

40 C.F.R. § 300.820 12

FEDERAL REGISTER

53 Fed. Reg. 5298 (Feb. 23, 1988). 1450
55 Fed. Reg. 8666, 8859 (Mar. 8, 1990)

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 22

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Exec. Order No. 12,580, 3 C.F.R. (1987 Comp.) 2
Exec. Order No. 13,016, 3 C.F.R. (1996 Comp.) 2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 99-253, Pt. 1 (1985), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2835 17, 48
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1016, Pt. 1(1980), reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6119 7
S. Rep. No. 96-848, reprinted in 1 A Legislative History of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (Comm. Print 1983) . . . 7
132 Cong. Rec. 28,441 (1986) 35
132 Cong. Rec. 29,716 (1986) 35
132 Cong. Rec. 29,735 (1986) 35

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A: Administrative Order on Consent, issued by EPA on March 29, 2000 (excerpts)
- Exhibit B: Letter from Cecilia Tapia, EPA, to Paul Schumacher, Raytheon, dated February 5, 2004 (w/o enclosures)
- Exhibit C: Letter from James E. Schuster, Raytheon, to the Honorable Pat Roberts, U.S. Senate, dated March 1, 2005
